

Respondent Rapid Armored appeared by Joshua Santis and petitioner NYC Department of Environmental Protection waived appearance (per email from Michael Grosso).

Summons # 000605704H alleged a third violation of NYC Administrative Code 24-112, making a false and misleading statement, with citizen complainant observing a truck at Bond and Fulton Streets displaying an unauthorized placard stating, "armored truck exempt from NYC idling regulations." Respondent denied but did not rebut the charge

I credit petitioner's evidence and find it supports a violation of the cited section of law. Summons # 000605704H is sustained and a penalty of \$1,200.00 is assessed.

Summons # 000605692J alleged a first violation of NYC Administrative Code 24-112, making a false and misleading statement, with citizen complainant observing a truck at Jay and Willoughby Streets displaying an unauthorized placard stating, "armored truck exempt from NYC idling regulations." Respondent denied but did not rebut the charge

I credit petitioner's evidence and find it supports a violation of the cited section of law. Summons # 000605692J is sustained and a penalty of \$400.00 is assessed.

Summons # 000605693L alleged a third violation of NYC Administrative Code 24-112, making a false and misleading statement, with citizen complainant observing a truck at Jay and Willoughby Streets displaying an unauthorized placard stating, "armored truck exempt from NYC idling regulations." Respondent denied but did not rebut the charge

I credit petitioner's evidence and find it supports a violation of the cited section of law. Summons # 000605693J is sustained and a penalty of \$1,200.00 is assessed.

Summons # 000605740P alleged a third violation of NYC Administrative Code 24-112, making a false and misleading statement, with citizen complainant observing a truck Fulton Street B/W Bond Street and Elm Place displaying an unauthorized placard stating, "armored truck exempt from NYC idling regulations." Respondent denied but did not rebut the charge

I credit petitioner's evidence and find it supports a violation of the cited section of law. Summons # 000605740P is sustained and a penalty of \$1,200.00 is assessed.



07/10/2025

07/10/2025

Seth Cummins, Hearing Officer

Date